#### ORDINANCE NO. 2023-25

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY CODE RELATED TO THE CREATIVE PLACEMAKING COMMISSION

The City Council for the City of Bloomington, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. That Chapter 2 of the City Code is hereby amended by adding those words that are underlined and deleting those words within brackets [] and stricken through, to read as follows:

**CHAPTER 2: ADMINISTRATION** 

\* \* \*

ARTICLE V: CITY BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

\* \* \*

**DIVISION A: GENERAL PROVISIONS** 

\* \* \*

# § 2.72 COMMISSIONERS.

\* \* \*

- (b) Appointment process.
- (1) Each commissioner shall be appointed by a majority of the members of the City Council [, except that three of the nine members of the Creative Placemaking Commission shall be representatives of the Bloomington Theatre and Art Center].

\* \* \*

## DIVISION D: CREATIVE PLACEMAKING COMMISSION

\* \* \*

## § 2.82.03 MEMBERSHIP.

The Commission shall consist of nine members [, six members appointed by the City Council and three members shall be representatives of the Bloomington Theatre and Art Center]. At least five of the nine members shall be residents of the city. A commissioner may also be a City Council member [, a staff or board member of the Bloomington Theatre and Art Center,] or a member of another city advisory commission.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force upon publication.

Passed and adopted this 30<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

	/s/ Tim Busse		
	Mayor		
ATTEST:	APPROVED:		
/s/ Matt Brillhart	/s/ Melissa J. Manderschied		
Secretary to the Council	City Attorney		